      LM321H/358H/324H        1MHZ High Voltage Bipolar Opamp
October 2022-REV_V2                     1/14
Features
 Single-Supply Operation from +3V ~ +36V
 Dual-Supply Operation from ±1.5V ~ ±18V
 Gain-Bandwidth Product: 1MHz (Typ)
 Low Input Bias Current: 20nA (Typ)
 Low Offset Voltage: 5mV (Max)

sections of this specification are not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect
reliability.
Package/Ordering Information
MODEL  CHANNEL ORDER NUMBER
PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION
PACKAGE
OPTION
MARKING
INFORMATION
LM321H Single LM321H-TR SOT23-5 Tape and Reel,3000 LM321
LM358H Dual
LM358H-SR SOP-8 Tape and Reel,4000 LM358
LM358H-MR MSOP-8 Tape and Reel,3000 LM358
LM324H Quad
LM324H-SR SOP-14 Tape and Reel,2500 LM324
LM324H-TR TSSOP-14 Tape and Reel,3000 LM324
        LM321H/358H/324H
 October 2022-REV_V2                        3/14
Electrical Characteristics
(At VS = +15V, TA=25oC, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS
LM321H/358H/324H
TYP MIN/MAX OVER TEMPERATURE
+25℃ +25℃ UNITS MIN/MAX
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Input Offset Voltage  VOS VCM = VS/2  0.4 5 mV MAX
Input Bias Current  IB   20  nA TYP
Input Offset Current  IOS   5  nA TYP
Common-Mode Voltage Range  VCM VS = 5.5V  -0.1 to +4  V TYP
Common-Mode Rejection Ratio  CMRR  VCM = 0V to Vs-1.5V 70 60 dB MIN
Open-Loop Voltage Gain  AOL RL = 5kΩ, VO = 1V to 11V 100 85 dB MIN
Input Offset Voltage Drift  ΔVOS/ΔT   7  μV/℃ TYP
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage Swing from Rail
VOH RL = 2kΩ 11  V MIN
VOL RL = 2kΩ 5 20 mV MAX
VOH RL = 10kΩ 12 13 V MIN
VOL RL = 10kΩ 5 20 mV MAX
Output Current
ISOURCE
RL = 10Ω to VS/2
40 60
mA MAX
ISINK 40 60
POWER SUPPLY
Operating Voltage Range
   3  V  MIN
   36  V  MAX
Power Supply Rejection Ratio  PSRR  VS = +5V to +36V, VCM = +0.5V  100  70  dB  MIN
Quiescent Current / Amplifier  IQ  VS = 36V, RL=∞ 0.25  2.0  mA  MAX
DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
Gain-Bandwidth Product  GBP   1   MHz  TYP
Slew Rate  SR  G = +1, 2V Output Step  0.2   V/μs  TYP
        LM321H/358H/324H
 October 2022-REV_V2                        4/14
Typical Performance characteristics
        LM321H/358H/324H
 October 2022-REV_V2                        5/14
Typical Performance characteristics
        LM321H/358H/324H
 October 2022-REV_V2                        6/14
Application Note
Size
LM321H/358H/324H family series op amps are unity-gain stable and suitable for a wide range of general-purpose applications.
The small footprints of the LM321H/358H/324H family packages save space on printed circuit boards and enable the design of
smaller electronic products.
Power Supply Bypassing and Board Layout
LM321H/358H/324H family series operates from a single 3V to 36V supply or dual ±1.5V to ±18V supplies. For best